Amount of guarantees offered to shareholders, actual holder and their
related parties (C) –

Amount of debt guarantees offered to those with asset-liability ratio
exceeding 70%, directly or indirectly (D) –

The portion of total guarantees in excess of 50% of net assets (E) –

Total amount of the above three types of guarantees (C+D+E) 31.5

Explanation on guarantees At the end of the Reporting Period, the Company provided Ma
Steel (Hong Kong) with a guarantee for banking facilities of
RMB3 billion for its trade financing,and the actual amount was
nil; Changjiang Steel provided its wholly-owned subsidiaries
with a guarantee cap of RMB150 million, and the actual
amount was nil.

(3) During the reporting period, no entrusted cash asset management was made by the
Company.

127Maanshan Iron & Steel Company Limited
2022 Annual Report

Section VII Movements in Share Capital and Shareholders

1. SHARE CAPITAL MOVEMENTS

(1) Table on share movements

1. table on share movements

Unit: Share

Before the change Increase/(decrease) during the year After the change

Number of

shares

Percentage

(%)
New shares

issued

Bonus

shares

Shares

converted

from surplus

reserve Others Sub-total

Number of

shares

Percentage

(%)

I. Shares with selling restriction 100 0.0000013 75,050,000 – – -100 75,049,900 75,050,000 0.97
1. State-owned shares – – – – – – – – –
2. State-owned legal person shares – – – – – – – – –
3. Other domestically owned shares 100 0.0000013 75,050,000 – – -100 75,049,900 75,050,000 0.97

Including: Dom estic non-state-owned
legal person shares – – – – – – – – –

Shares owned by domestic
natural persons 100 0.0000013 75,050,000 – – -100 75,049,900 75,050,000 0.97

4. Foreign shareholding – – – – – – – – –
Including: Ove rseas legal person

shares – – – – – – – – –
Overseas natural person

shares – – – – – – – – –
II. Shares without selling restriction 7,700,681,086 99.9999987 – – – 100 100 7,700,681,186 99.03

1.  RMB ordinary shares 5,967,751,086 77.4999987 – – – 100 100 5,967,751,186 76.75
2.  Foreign shares listed domestically – – – – – – – – –
3.  Foreign shares listed overseas 1,732,930,000 22.5 – – – – – 1,732,930,000 22.29
4.  Other shares – – – – – – – – –

III. Total 7,700,681,186 100 75,050,000 – – – 75,050,000 7,775,731,186 100

128 Maanshan Iron & Steel Company Limited
2022 Annual Report

Section VII Movements in Share Capital and Shareholders (Continued)

2. Description of securities issuance and share changes

The Company’s 2021 Restricted A Share Incentive Scheme (the “Incentive Scheme”)
was approved by the Company’s 2022 First Extraordinary General Meeting, the First

[…]

In addition, the Group has exposure to foreign exchange risks arising from foreign currency
borrowings. The Group uses foreign exchange forward contracts to reduce exchange rate
exposure.

The carrying amounts and related maximum exposure to foreign currency risk of Group’s cash,
trade receivables, other receivables, short term loans, trade payables and other payables are
stated in Note V.68 to the financial statements.

329Maanshan Iron & Steel Company Limited
2022 Annual Report

For the year ended 31 December 2022

Renminbi Yuan

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

VIII. RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

4. Financial instrument risks (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

Exchange rate risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a
reasonably possible change in the exchange rates of the USD, EUR, AUD and HKD with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit and equity (due to changes in the fair
values of monetary assets and liabilities):

Increase/
(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

net profit

Increase/
(decrease)

In other
comprehensive
income, net of

tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity

2022
Depreciation of RMB to USD 1% 3,723,822 – 3,723,822
Depreciation of RMB to EUR 1% 2,005,852 1,851,364 3,857,216
Depreciation of RMB to AUD 1% – 2,015,647 2,015,647
Depreciation of RMB to HKD 1% (2,574) 5,502,461 5,499,887

Appreciation of RMB to USD (1%) (3,723,822) – (3,723,822)
Appreciation of RMB to EUR (1%) (2,005,852) (1,851,364) (3,857,216)
Appreciation of RMB to AUD (1%) – (2,015,647) (2,015,647)
Appreciation of RMB to HKD (1%) 2,574 (5,502,461) (5,499,887)

330 Maanshan Iron & Steel Company Limited
2022 Annual Report

For the year ended 31 December 2022

Renminbi Yuan

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

VIII. RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

4. Financial instrument risks (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

Exchange rate risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a
reasonably possible change in the exchange rates of the USD, EUR, AUD and HKD with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit and equity (due to changes in the fair
values of monetary assets and liabilities): (continued)

Increase/
(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

net profit

Increase/
(decrease)

in other
comprehensive
income, net of

tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity

2021
Depreciation of RMB to USD 1% (3,635,659) 39,236 (3,596,423)
Depreciation of RMB to EUR 1% 461,546 2,602,340 3,063,886
Depreciation of RMB to AUD 1% – 2,230,055 2,230,055
Depreciation of RMB to HKD 1% (425) 4,504,652 4,504,227

Appreciation of RMB to USD (1%) 3,635,659 (39,236) 3,596,423
Appreciation of RMB to EUR (1%) (461,546) (2,602,340) (3,063,886)
Appreciation of RMB to AUD (1%) – (2,230,055) (2,230,055)
Appreciation of RMB to HKD (1%) 425 (4,504,652) (4,504,227)

331Maanshan Iron & Steel Company Limited
2022 Annual Report

For the year ended 31 December 2022

Renminbi Yuan

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

VIII. RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

5. Capital management

The main objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure the Group’s ability to
continue operations and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support business growth
and maximise shareholders’ value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments according to changes
in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the relevant assets. In order to